Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEEB

Members of Licensing Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held
by Zoom on, 17 March 2022 at 6.30 pm.

Link to meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.uk/j/84777353248

Enquiries to :  Jackie Tunstall

Tel : 0207527 3068

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk

Despatched : 9 March 2022

Membership Substitute

Councillor Phil Graham (Chair) All  other members of the Licensing
Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie (Vice- committee

Chair)

Councillor Marian Spall

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.



https://weareislington.zoom.uk/j/84777353248

Formal matters Page
Introductions and procedure

Apologies for absence

Declarations of substitute members

Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= if it is not yeton the counci's register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the tem you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest)
and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the councils area.

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the councils area for a month or
longer.

(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a
place of business or land in the councils area, if the total nominal value of
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
Order of Business

Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-14

Items for Decision Page



Holloway Food Stores, 59-61 Seven Sisters Road, N7 6BH - Premises
licence review

Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

Exclusion of public and press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or
confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the
press and public during discussion thereof.

Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

15-146



ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES -

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING LICENSING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

INTRODUCTION TIME
GUIDE

1) The Chair of the Sub-Committee will open the meeting and invite all members of the Sub-Committee,

Officers, th
[...]
 licensee to present the key points of their application, address the representations and clarify
any points requested by the Authority. Witnesses given permission by the Authority may appear.

9) The Sub-Committee to question the applicants on matters arising from their submission.

10) If required, the Licensing Officer to clarify matters relating to the application and the Licensing
Policy.

11) The Chair may give permission for any party to question another party in the order of
representations  given above.

CASE SUMMARIES

12) Applicant
13) Other representatives
14) Licensee

DELIBERATION AND DECISION

15) The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision. The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16) If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or
clarification.

17) The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the
licence. All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.

TIME
GUIDE

10
mins

10
mins

10
mins

mins
each



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item A6

London Borough of Islington
Licensing Sub Committee B - 15 November 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held on 15 November 2021 at
6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Phil Graham (Chair), Valerie Bossman-Quarshie
and Anjna Khurana.

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

278 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Ttem A1)

Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and
members introduced themselves. The procedure for the conduct of the meeting
was outlined.

279 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marian Spall.

280 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)

Councillor Anjna Khurana substituted for Councillor Marian Spall.

281 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

282 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)

The order of business would be as the agenda.

283 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on the 20 July 2021, 12 August 2021 and 22
October 2021 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be
authorised to sign them.

284 THE ROYAL OAK, 250 ST JOHN'S WAY, N19 3RJ - PREMISES LICENCE
REVIEW (Item B1)

The licensing officer introduced all parties. She stated that documents had been
circulated from Ei Group and the police setting out actions and conditions agreed
upon following discussions between the parties.

The police officer reported that this review related to an incident in mid-October. A

male was assaulted outside the venue and the outcome could have been fatal. He
was taken to hospital by his father. The venue did not call the emergency services

F}age 1



Licensing Sub Committee B - 15 November 2021

and they chose to obliterate the crime scene through cleaning. A summary review
was held on the 23 October 2021 and the licence was suspended, pending the full
review hearing. The position of the police initially was that the licence would be
revoked but since that time the licence holder decided to withdraw from the licence
and submitted his keys to the leaseholder and a licence transfer was submitted. The
police engaged with Ei/Stonegate, who were in agreement with the severity of the
issue and together had put forward a suitable schedule to enable the venue to be
kept open. These contained unusual stipulations including a soft opening, a six
month closure and body worn video. The legal adviser had made minor changes to
ensure that these were practicable for conditions should the Sub-Committee be
minded not to revoke the licence. The police submitted that they were content with
these thorough and robust conditions assuming a suitable management operator
could be found for the premises.

In response to questions, the police stated that the difference this time was that the
previous operator had left and the propos
[...]
rned that the nature of the incident, a targeted attack on the
victim, was indicative of community safety issues in the wider area. The Sub-
Committee was also concerned that the nature of the actions taken by staff
following the incident suggested that the management had lost control of the
premises and that it was being controlled by the clientele. In these circumstances,
the Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the change in management or conditions
proposed would be sufficient to tackle these issues and promote the licensing

Fl;age <)



Licensing Sub Committee B - 15 November 2021

objectives. The Sub-Committee had to consider the safety of the public and
concluded that the only way to guarantee the safety of the public was to revoke the
premises licence.

The Sub-Committee decided that it was proportionate and appropriate for the
licence to be revoked.

The Sub-Committee considered the option of imposing additional conditions but
concluded that there were no conditions that could have been applied that would
have tackled the issues raised by the police.

The Sub-Committee also considered the option of suspension but concluded that a
suspension would not have served to resolve the problems identified by the Police
and would not be sufficient to promote the licensing objective of crime and disorder
and public safety.

The Sub-Committee considered whether it was appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives for the interim steps to remain in place, or if they should be
modified or withdrawn. For the reasons as detailed above, the Sub-Committee

decided that it was proportionate and appropriate for the suspension to remain in
place until any appeal was finally determined.

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm

CHAIR

P6age 6



London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B - 2 December 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held by Zoom on 2 December
2021 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Phil Graham (Chair) and Bossman-Quarshie (Vice-

285

286

287

288

289

290

Chair) and Alice Clarke-Perry.

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Ttem A1)

Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members
introduced themselves. The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marian Spall.

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)

Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry substituted for Councillor Marian Spall.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)

The order of business would be as the agenda.

BELIZE, 171 FARRINGDON ROAD, EC1R 3AL - NEW PREMISES LICENCE
(Item B1)

The licensing officer introduced all parties to the application. There were no
residents present at the meeting. She stated that a letter from the applicant and
two conditions accepted by the Licensing Authority had been circulated. The
Licensing Authority had therefore withdrawn their representation. A video showing
the layout of the premises could be shown if required.

The applicant’s representative stated that the licence could have been transferred
but the applicant wished to have a stricter licence which would satisfy all potential
issues. All of the three responsible authorities had withdrawn their representations
following conditions being agreed. The applicant had written to the residents
detailing the conditions and hoping to allay fears but had received no response.
The applicant stated that he had 20 years’ experience supervising licensed premises
and had held a personal licence for over 30 years. He had also held a premises
licence in shops where he had been the store manager. He said that the premises
would be well managed, it was not that large and customers would need to book a

F}age 7



Licensing Sub Committee B - 2 December 2021

table and be seated. All staff would be extensively trained and they had the help of
a training consultant to ensure that they would remain fully compliant. They had
been trained in Challenge 25, drug policies and would not serve customers who
were drunk.

In response to questions it was stated that part of their policy was to ensure that
women were safe in the bar and restaurant. They would have security in place and
would assist females to get taxis if needed. The training consultant would train
staff so that they could look out for any distress signs and these policies would be in
place. They had tried to reach out to residents who objected but had received no
response. They could have talkback events in the future to allow local residents to
give their suggestions and observations which would give guidance to show how
they could move forward. They had live entertainment downstairs and they wanted
up to twenty people to be able to stand to see the entertainment if their views were
blocked. Only customers sitting down would be served alcohol. They may move to a
delivery service in the future and would be happy to accept a condition about non-
motorised vehicles.

In summary, the applicant’s representative stated he would provide his details to
residents if the licence was granted. It was expected that customers would be
seated and served at the tables in the basement however, if there was an event the
20 allowed to stand would allow for freedom of movement for families. The licence
proposed was a far better option than the previous one.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Belize, 171
Farringdon Road, EC1R 3AL, be granted to allow:-

a) The provision of regulated entertainment by way of performance of dance,
live music and recorded music. Monday to Saturday from 1lam until
midnight and on Sundays from 11am until 11pm

b) Late night refreshment Monday to Saturday 11pm until midnight.

c) The sale of alcohol, on supplies only, Monday to Saturday from 11lam until
midnight and Sunday from 11am until 11pm.

[...]
 6.

The Sub-Committee heard that a previous licence held by another party still existed
but this had been suspended for a number of years for failure to pay the fee. It was
open to the applicant to pay the fee and for the licence to be transferred into his
name but the applicant’s representative explained that the applicant wanted
stronger conditions in order to satisfy all potential issues. At the meeting the
applicant said that there might be deliveries in the future. He agreed to a condition
regarding the use of non-motorised vehicles.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence in response to questions that the applicant
wanted to involve residents and was concerned about the safety of women and it
was part of the policy to ensure that women were safe in the bar and restaurant
and would be escorted to taxi cabs by doormen if necessary.

The Sub-Committee was concerned that there was some ambiguity about the
condition proposed by the Licensing Authority regarding service of alcohol to 20
standing people in the bar. They considered that this might lead to the venue
becoming more of a bar than a restaurant. The Clerkenwell cumulative impact
policy refers to a high number of complaints about intoxicated people in the street.

F}age 9



Licensing Sub Committee B - 2 December 2021

The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed conditions
would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the
operating schedule demonstrated high standards of management and that the proposed
use, with the extensive conditions agreed and an amendment to the Licensing Authority
proposed condition to clarify that people had to be seated to be served alcohol, meant that
the premises would not add to the cumulative impact.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was proportionate and
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm

CHAIR

Pa4ge 10



London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B - 18 February 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held by Zoom on 18 February
2022 at 1.15 pm.

Present: Councillors: Phil Graham (Chair) Anjna Khurana and Marian Spall

291

292

293

294

295

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)

Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members
introduced themselves. The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie.

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)

Councillor Anjna Khurana substituted for Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

HOLLOWAY FOOD STORE, 59-61 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N7 6BH -
EXPEDITED REVIEW APPLICATION (Item C1)

The licensing officer introduced all parties and stated that there was nothing further
to add to the circulated report.

The Sub-Committee viewed the CCTV in relation to the incident provided by the
police. In response to a question the police stated that there had been two
members of the public involved. He stated that this review had been brought under
S53A of the Licensing Act. The premises were licensed for alcohol and associated
with serious crime. S53A powers were specifically aimed at tackling serious crime
and disorder, in particular the use of guns and knives. The police had sought legal
advice and the use of S53A was supported. This incident was so serious that
immediate steps must be taken. The police considered that it was fair to describe
the knife used as a Rambo knife and not one used to open boxes. He would not
think that it was appropriate that it had been used to slash a member of the public.
It was accepted that the violence had been instigated by the drunk male victim.
Staff had removed him from the store and the victim than threw fruit and the glass
door which was 
[...]
he licensee’s representative asked the Sub-Committee if they had received their
submissions and this was confirmed. He stated that the police had chosen to show
one minute of CCTV which had been selective and had chosen not to show the
remaining 58 minutes. There had been four males causing a disturbance in
McDonalds which then moved along the road to cause a disturbance at this
premises. They had been warned by the security guard from McDonalds. The
males were not customers but only attacked the premises. He did not say that this
was appropriate behaviour. This was not a Rambo knife. No expert had confirmed
this. The member of staff had been suspended although the incident had not been
instigated by him. The Sub-Committee could not determine a future court decision.
He was shocked that the police tried to introduce additional incidents. It had been
confirmed that the male was not inside the shop. The licensee was happy to
engage with the police and show the CCTV. There was no need to call for the police
as they were already present at the scene. The perpetrators went away and then
returned in a sustained attack. The staff member was beaten. It was not as
simplistic as shown in the CCTV at the meeting. There had been four males
involved and not two. Staff were using self-defence. He was not condoning the use
of the knife but the knife was used to open the boxes in the premises and was not
carried as a weapon. The police had stated that the incident had started in the
shop but this had not been the case.

In response to questions, it was noted that when the client was called to the scene
he asked if the police had been called and he helped the police by showing them
the CCTV. The knife was in the kitchen shop and police could pick it up at any time.
Staff needed to open boxes with knives and the member of staff already had the

Pazge 12



Licensing Sub Committee B - 18 February 2022

knife when the attack happened. It was noted that the member of staff was not
present when the police arrived. The knife seen on the CCTV was a kitchen knife for
domestic use. His client had suspended the member of staff and he would not be
going back to work in the premises.

In summary, the police stated that the knife used was a key piece of evidence and
suggested that if it was in the possession of the licensee it should be handed in
immediately. A serious crime had taken place which met the test of Section 53A.
The victim had called the police but this should have been done immediately by
staff in the premises. There had been two incidents in response to serious violence.
The sale of alcohol was not well managed. The licence should be suspended. He
also stated that another member of staff had been found to be in possession of
drugs.

The licensee’s representative stated that they had no knowledge of a report of drug
possession and the police wished to introduce this issue in order to revoke the
licence. There had been no evidence submitted regarding a further incident. He
reiterated that the alleged victim had not entered the shop at any time as indicated
on the full CCTV footage.

RESOLVED

That the Sub-Committee decided to impose the following interim steps with regard
to the premises licence in respect of Holloway Food Store, 59-61 Seven Sisters
Road, N7 6BH with immediate effect and until a full review hearing has taken place.

An additional condition to be added to the premises licence: -

That the member of staff arrested in relation to the incident on the 13 February
2022 is not permitted to return to the premises until the conclusion of the criminal
investigation into the said incident.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The meeting was facilitated by Zoom.

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered whether it was necessary to take interim
steps pending a full licence review. The Sub-Committee took into account the oral
and written representations from the police and the legal representative of the
licence holder.

It was common cause that the victim
[...]
 whether it was necessary to take interim steps pending a
full licence review. The Sub-Committee took into account the oral and written representations from
the police and the legal representative of the licence holder.

It was common cause that the victim had been part of a group of people who had damaged the
premises and threatened the staff on 13™ February 2022 and that instead of immediately calling the
Police to the scene one staff member took matters into his own hands and stabbed one of the
members of the group who then reported the incident to the Police.

A criminal investigation has been launched by the Police into the incident and one staff member has
been arrested. That staff member has had his employment suspended by the licensed premises.

The Sub-Committee determined that it was necessary to impose interim steps to promote the
licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee determined that the added condition referred to above was
reasonable and necessary.

Page 141




Appendix 5
Rep 1

Licensing Authority Representation
Licensing Act 2003 — Premises Licence Review

Premises: Holloway Food Centre
59-61 Seven Sisters Road N7 6BH

Licensee: Premises Licence number:
LN/2537-041120

Applicant:  Metropolitan Police Service

| am submitting a representation on behalf of the Licensing Authority in support of
the application for a Premises Licence Review submitted by the Metropolitan Police
Service.This representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder and
promotion of public safety licensing objectives.

Background

The licensed premises is on the ground floor of the property. The premises have
been licensed since at least January 2006 for the off sales of alcohol for 24 hours
per day. At the time of the Review being applied for, the licence was held by Eshabil
Kavak, who transferred on to the licence and became the Designated Premises
Supervisor in November 2020.

The review application

This review application presents the recent serious incident at 
[...]
ton.gov.uk>; CSPU Team <CSPUTeam@islingtoncouncil.onmicrosoft.com>; S&QA
<S&QA@islington.gov.uk>; Plaster, Kevin <Kevin.Plaster@islington.gov.uk>; CIPH licensing
<CIPHlicensing@islington.gov.uk>; alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk; Envh, Commercial

Page 145



(RO

&A %s:wmbw_manmq

5

<7

#,amsg_ox,»_wigﬂ. ;

- AemoloH




	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 02/12/2021 Licensing Sub Committee B
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	B1 Holloway Food Stores, 59-61 Seven Sisters Road, N7 6BH - Premises licence review
	ADP843E.tmp
	Synopsis







Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B - 17 March 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held by Zoom on 17 March 2022
at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Phil Graham(Chair), Anjna Khurana and Marian Spall

296

297

298

299

300

301

302

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item Al)
Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members
introduced themselves. The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie.

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Ttem A3)

Councillor Anjna Khurana substituted for Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)

The order of business would be as the agenda.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 November 2021, 2 December 2021 and 18
February 2022 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be
authorised to sign them.

HOLLOWAY FOOD STORES, 59-61 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N7 6BH -
PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW (Item B1)

The licensing officer introduced all parties for this item. He stated that this hearing was on
the 29" day following the date of the summary review application. In his opinion, the
hearing regulations made it clear that this would not void proceedings. In this particular
case, one condition had been added to the licence at the summary review meeting and it
was not considered that one extra day would prejudice the premises.

The legal advisor agreed that the hearing regulations, Regulation 31, indicated that any
irregularity would not nulify the proceedings.

With reference to the application the Licensing Officer advised that the Trading Standards
officer was unable to attend but their representation remained. The trading standards
officer had requested that, if the licence was not revoked, they would require a No Knife
stop scheme condition added to the licence.

1



Licensing Sub Committee B - 17 March 2022

Counsel for the applicant stated that whist under the hearing regulations, a failure to
comply would not in itself nulify proceedings however, in statute the position was
mandatory.

The Sub-Committee adjourned to consider the matter.
On return, the legal adviser stated that it was agreed that the hearing was nulified.

Counsel for the police stated that to continue the hearing would be a matter for the
Council. Counsel for the applicant stated that they reserved their position athough if the
application had lapsed a further application would be required.

Regarding interim steps it was noted that the interim steps would last until the full review
hearing so would fal. Counsel for the applicant stated that regarding the additional
condition applied at the summary review, the member of staff had been dismissed so this
would not affect the business. It was considered that an interim stage would not be
necessary in this instance.

RESOLVED that as the hearing was brought on the 29" rather than the 28" day after the
receipt of the application for a summary review in respect of Holoway Food Store, 59-61
Seven Sisters Road, N7 6BH, contrary to Section 53A(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 and that

provision was mandatory, the hearing could not proceed. The application would have to re-
submitted by the police.

Both Counsels for the Police and the applicant agreed with this position.

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

CHAIR



